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Besancon to Etalans 28.4 km

Waypoint

36.013

36.014

36.015

36.016

36.017

36.018

36.019

36.020

36.021

36.022

36.023

36.024

Waypoints (m)
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800

1800

400

2200

1200

1000

50

270

70

600

270

900

Total (km)

8,1

9%

10,4

12,5

13,7

14,7

14,7

15,0

15,1

15,6

15,9

16,8

Directions

At roundabout, go
straight ahead

In Sabne proceed
straight ahead in the
direction of the church

At crossroads bear left

Continue straight ahead
on the road

At roundabout continue
straight ahead

Bear left

After the railway tunnel
continue straight up the
hill

Fork right at top of hill
on rue de I'Eglise

Bear left, direction
Tréspot, D112

After crossing the bridge
over the busy N57 turn
left

At fork bear left
remaining parallel to
N57. Note:- GR595
leaves to the right. A
regional hiking group
have begun to signpost
the GR595 as the via
Francigena. However,
though the route passes
through very pleasant
scenery it deviates
substantially from the
historic route and adds
unnecessary distance
At fork bear left onto
track remain parallel to
N57
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Verification Point

Direction Saéne, D104

Rue de le Glaciere

Direction Mamirolle, D410

GR595 joins from the right

Rue du Stade

Pedestrian tunnel under
the railway

Rue de la Gare

Fountain directly in front

Towards church

Chemin de Mont, GR sign

Telephone tower on right

VF sign

SE

SE

SE

SE

SE

SE

SW

SwW

E

SE

Altitude (m)

414

392

400

440

441

466

469

491

496

517

538

566



Waypoint

36.025

36.026

36.027

36.028

36.029

36.030

36.031

36.032

36.033

36.034

36.035

36.036

36.037
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Waypoints (m)

2400

1400

190

900

100

400

1300

500

800

800

800

1100

1200

Total (km)

19,1

20,6

20,7

21,6

21,7

22,1

23,4

23,9

24,6

25,4

26,2

27,3

28,4

Directions
Verification Point

Turn left and stay on
the main track, as close
to the N57 as possible

At T-junction, turn left

onto road VF sign

At the crossroads

following the railway

crossing, turn right, D387, VF sign

direction I'Hopital du
Grosbois

At the church turn right Direction Charbonnier-les-
onto rue de la Gare Sapins

Bear left Rue du Stade

Turn left onto track
immediately after the
railway crossing

Pass between sports
ground and railway

Track degrades into After passing farm - le
grass track Greffier

Keep left at the
junction in the track

Turn sharp left at the Keep farm on your right,
farmyard track becomes tarmac

At T-junction with road,

turn left on the D492 VF sign

Take the right fork Direction Etalans, D469

Cross bridge over

highway (N57) D469, direction Etalans

Crossroads with hotel on

Arrive at Etalans centre
the road to the left
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SE

NE

SE

SE

SE

SE

NE

SE

Altitude (m)

549

569

573

570

569

569

567

566

561

577

583

605

606
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B&B, Hotel, Gite d'Etape

Hotel du Champ de Foire,30 rue Elisée Cusenier,25580 Etalans,Doubs,France
Tel:+33(0)3 81 59 21 01,Price:B,

B&B,(Guy Laut),Les Granges du Lieége, 25660 Mérey-Sous-Montrond,Doubs,France
Tel:+33(0)3 81 81 88 22,Price:B,

Les Marais,4 Grande rue,25660 Sadne,Doubs,France Tel:+33(0)3 81 55 70 64,Price:B,

Boiston Christian,40 Grande rue,25580 Etalans,Doubs,France Tel:+33(0)3 81 59 37 49,

Tourist Information

Mairie,1 rue Granges,25580 Etalans,Doubs,France Tel:+33(0)3 81 59 21 17,
Mairie,21 rue Six Septembre, 25620 Mamirolle,Doubs,France Tel:+33(0)3 81 55 71 50,
Banks and ATMs

Crédit Agricole Franche-Comté,1 rue Croix de Mission,25660 Sadne,Doubs,France
Tel:+33(0)3 81 55 71 25,

Crédit Mutuel,2 Grande rue,25660 Sadne,Doubs,France
Tel:+33(0)8 20 03 44 28,www.creditmutuel.fr,

Bouveresse Jean-Francois, 19 rue Champs de Foire,25580 Etalans,Doubs,France
Tel:+33(0)3 8159 27 57,
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Stage Thirty-seven Summary: the section substantially avoids the very busy but more direct
N57 by taking farm and woodland tracks and minor roads. The D41 leading to Ouhans, while
generally quiet, may attract faster traffic.

Distance from Canterbury: 805km Distance to Saint-Peter's-Square: 1269km

Stage Ascent: 426m Stage Descent: 372m

Waypoint
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Waypoints (m)
Total (km)
Directions

Verification Point
Altitude (m)

From the crossroads of
Grande Rue and rue de la D469, pass beside

37.001 0 0,0 Gare go straight ahead, Vival supermarket SE 606
direction Pontarlier
Continue straight ahead

37.002 400 0,4 avoidingthe turning forthe Towards garage S 609
D133

37003 250 06 Bear right towards the main  Garage Tournoux on S 613

road left

At the intersection with the
37.004 250 0,9 N57 bear left and proceed Direction Pontarlier SE 622
with care on the left side

Parking area to the
right and ahead on SE 628
the main road

Bear left onto a narrow

37.005 600 1,5
unmade road

37006 400 19 At forl.< bear left and then E 613
bear right
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Bear right, continue on

37.007 240 21 .
partially made road

SE 626

At crossroads in Fallerans,
37.008 500 2,6 turnrightand proceed on VF sign SW 629
the bridge over the N57

After bridge, take second
37.009 500 3,1 turntothelefton minor VF sign SE 634
road

37.010 220 3,3 Atthe T-junction turn left Track across fields SE 646

Turn right through a gap in
the hedge and continue
straight ahead across further
field

37.011 1200 4,5 SW 679
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