



Besançon to Etalans 28.4 km

Waypoint	Distance Between Waypoints (m)	Total (km)	Directions	Verification Point	Compass	Altitude (m)
36.013	800	8,1	At roundabout, go straight ahead	Direction Saône, D104	SE	414
36.014	1800	9,9	In Saône proceed straight ahead in the direction of the church	Rue de le Glacière	SE	392
36.015	400	10,4	At crossroads bear left	Direction Mamirolle, D410	SE	400
36.016	2200	12,5	Continue straight ahead on the road	GR595 joins from the right	SE	440
36.017	1200	13,7	At roundabout continue straight ahead	Rue du Stade	SE	441
36.018	1000	14,7	Bear left	Pedestrian tunnel under the railway	SE	466
36.019	50	14,7	After the railway tunnel continue straight up the hill	Rue de la Gare	SE	469
36.020	270	15,0	Fork right at top of hill on rue de l'Eglise	Fountain directly in front	SW	491
36.021	70	15,1	Bear left, direction Tréspot, D112	Towards church	SW	496
36.022	600	15,6	After crossing the bridge over the busy N57 turn left	Chemin de Mont, GR sign	E	517
36.023	270	15,9	At fork bear left remaining parallel to N57. Note:- GR595 leaves to the right. A regional hiking group have begun to signpost the GR595 as the via Francigena. However, though the route passes through very pleasant scenery it deviates substantially from the historic route and adds unnecessary distance	Telephone tower on right	E	538
36.024	900	16,8	At fork bear left onto track remain parallel to N57	VF sign	SE	566

Waypoint	Distance Between Waypoints (m)	Total (km)	Directions	Verification Point	Compass	Altitude (m)
36.025	2400	19,1	Turn left and stay on the main track, as close to the N57 as possible		SE	549
36.026	1400	20,6	At T-junction, turn left onto road	VF sign	NE	569
36.027	190	20,7	At the crossroads following the railway crossing, turn right, direction l'Hôpital du Grosbois	D387, VF sign	SE	573
36.028	900	21,6	At the church turn right onto rue de la Gare	Direction Charbonnier-les-Sapins	S	570
36.029	100	21,7	Bear left	Rue du Stade	S	569
36.030	400	22,1	Turn left onto track immediately after the railway crossing	Pass between sports ground and railway	SE	569
36.031	1300	23,4	Track degrades into grass track	After passing farm - le Greffier	S	567
36.032	500	23,9	Keep left at the junction in the track		SE	566
36.033	800	24,6	Turn sharp left at the farmyard	Keep farm on your right, track becomes tarmac	SE	561
36.034	800	25,4	At T-junction with road, turn left on the D492	VF sign	NE	577
36.035	800	26,2	Take the right fork	Direction Etalans, D469	E	583
36.036	1100	27,3	Cross bridge over highway (N57)	D469, direction Etalans	SE	605
36.037	1200	28,4	Arrive at Etalans centre	Crossroads with hotel on the road to the left		606

Besançon to Etalans 28.4 km

B&B, Hotel, Gite d'Etape

Hôtel du Champ de Foire,30 rue Elisée Cusenier,25580 Étalans,Doubs,France
Tel:+33(0)3 81 59 21 01,Price:B,

B&B,(Guy Laut),Les Granges du Liège,25660 Mérey-Sous-Montrond,Doubs,France
Tel:+33(0)3 81 81 88 22,Price:B,

Les Marais,4 Grande rue,25660 Saône,Doubs,France Tel:+33(0)3 81 55 70 64,Price:B,

Equestrian

Boiston Christian,40 Grande rue,25580 Étalans,Doubs,France Tel:+33(0)3 81 59 37 49,

Tourist Information

Mairie,1 rue Granges,25580 Étalans,Doubs,France Tel:+33(0)3 81 59 21 17,

Mairie,21 rue Six Septembre,25620 Mamirolle,Doubs,France Tel:+33(0)3 81 55 71 50,

Banks and ATMs

Crédit Agricole Franche-Comté,1 rue Croix de Mission,25660 Saône,Doubs,France
Tel:+33(0)3 81 55 71 25,

Crédit Mutuel,2 Grande rue,25660 Saône,Doubs,France
Tel:+33(0)8 20 03 44 28,www.creditmutuel.fr,

Doctor

Bouveresse Jean-François,19 rue Champs de Foire,25580 Étalans,Doubs,France
Tel:+33(0)3 81 59 27 57,



Stage Thirty-seven Summary: the section substantially avoids the very busy but more direct N57 by taking farm and woodland tracks and minor roads. The D41 leading to Ouhans, while generally quiet, may attract faster traffic.

Distance from Canterbury: 805km Distance to Saint-Peter's-Square: 1269km

Stage Ascent: 426m Stage Descent: 372m

Waypoint	Distance Between Waypoints (m)	Total (km)	Directions	Verification Point	Compass	Altitude (m)
37.001	0	0,0	From the crossroads of Grande Rue and rue de la Gare go straight ahead, direction Pontarlier	D469, pass beside Vival supermarket	SE	606
37.002	400	0,4	Continue straight ahead avoiding the turning for the D133	Towards garage	S	609
37.003	250	0,6	Bear right towards the main road	Garage Tournoux on left	S	613
37.004	250	0,9	At the intersection with the N57 bear left and proceed with care on the left side	Direction Pontarlier	SE	622
37.005	600	1,5	Bear left onto a narrow unmade road	Parking area to the right and ahead on the main road	SE	628
37.006	400	1,9	At fork bear left and then bear right		E	613
37.007	240	2,1	Bear right, continue on partially made road		SE	626
37.008	500	2,6	At crossroads in Fallerans, turn right and proceed on the bridge over the N57	VF sign	SW	629
37.009	500	3,1	After bridge, take second turn to the left on minor road	VF sign	SE	634
37.010	220	3,3	At the T-junction turn left	Track across fields	SE	646
37.011	1200	4,5	Turn right through a gap in the hedge and continue straight ahead across further field		SW	679

Etalans to Ouhans 28.9 km

